
KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 1
Lump-Sum @ 1.75%:  To be used when member is applying to purchase the following service credit @ 1.75% 
of final average salary. 
•	 Year of Service 
•	 Partial Year of Service 
•	 Forfeited KPERS 		
•	 Military 
•	 Elected Official Service
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service 
•	 Out-of-state school service 
•	 In-state non-federal public service		
•	 Vista service
•	 Peace Corp service

KPERS 1 - Table 2
Modified Double Deduction @ 1.75%:  To be used when member is applying to purchase the following  
service credit @ 1.75% of final average salary.
•	 Year of Service 
•	 Partial Year of Service
•	 Forfeited KPERS
•	 Military
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service
•	 Out-of-state school service
•	 In-state non-federal public service
•	 Vista service
•	 Peace Corp service
•	 Elected Official Service

KPERS 1 - Table 3
Modified Triple Deduction @ 1.75%:  To be used when member is applying to purchase the following  
service credit @ 1.75% of final average salary.
•	 Year of Service 
•	 Partial Year of Service
•	 Forfeited KPERS
•	 Military
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service
•	 Out-of-state school service
•	 In-state non-federal public service
•	 Vista service
•	 Peace Corp service
•	 Elected Official Service
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KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 4
Lump-Sum @ 1%:  To be used when member is applying to purchase the following  
service credit @ 1% of final average salary.
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service
•	 Out-of-state school service
•	 In-state non-federal public service
•	 Vista service
•	 Peace Corp service

KPERS 1 - Table 5
Modified Double Deduction @ 1%:  To be used when member is applying to purchase the following  
service credit @ 1% of final average salary.
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service
•	 Out-of-state school service
•	 In-state non-federal public service
•	 Vista service
•	 Peace Corp service

KPERS 1 - Table 6
Modified Triple Deduction @ 1%:  To be used when member is applying to purchase the following  
service credit @ 1% of final average salary.
•	 Out-of-state non-federal public service
•	 Out-of-state school service
•	 In-state non-federal public service
•	 Vista service
•	 Peace Corp service



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 1

Lump-Sum Service Purchase Table

Forfeited KPERS, Military, Out-of-State and In-State Public at 1.75%
7.00% interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age Factor Age Factor Age Factor Age Factor
  27* 3.428571 41 5.429747 55 8.649431 69 9.581564
28 3.523830 42 5.613361 56 8.941924 70 9.359709
29 3.642994 43 5.803185 57 9.244308 71 9.129760
30 3.766187 44 5.999428 58 9.556918 72 8.891670
31 3.893546 45 6.202307 59 9.880098 73 8.645359
32 4.025212 46 6.412047 60 10.214208 74 8.390878
33 4.161330 47 6.628880 61 10.559616 75 8.128486
34 4.302051 48 6.853045 62 10.916705 76 7.858810
35 4.447531 49 7.084790 63 10.748159 77 7.582713
36 4.597931 50 7.324372 64 10.572563 78 7.303733
37 4.753416 51 7.572057 65 10.389684 79 7.023604
38 4.914160 52 7.828116 66 10.199304 80 6.744354
39 5.080339 53 8.092835 67 10.001250
40 5.252138 54 8.366506 68 9.795379

*Age 27 and under have same factor

Example is for a KPERS 1 member who is age 50 and purchasing 5 years of forfeited KPERS service.

Member’s current salary (or FAS if higher) $30,000.00 

Multiply the salary by 1.75% X 0.0175

Total $525.00 

Multiply by member’s age factor X 7.324372  (age 50)

Total $3,845.30 

Multiply by number of years being bought X 5

Lump-Sum cost is: $19,226.50 



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

  23* 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.05% 6.14% 6.24% 6.34% 6.44% 6.54% 6.64% 6.74% 6.84% 6.94% 7.05% 7.15% 7.26% 7.37% 7.48% 7.59% 7.70%

24 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.06% 6.15% 6.25% 6.35% 6.45% 6.55% 6.65% 6.76% 6.86% 6.97% 7.07% 7.18% 7.29% 7.40% 7.51% 7.62% 7.73% 7.84% 7.96%

25 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.06% 6.16% 6.26% 6.36% 6.46% 6.57% 6.67% 6.77% 6.88% 6.99% 7.09% 7.20% 7.31% 7.42% 7.53% 7.65% 7.76% 7.88% 7.99% 8.11% 8.22%

26 6.00% 6.00% 6.07% 6.17% 6.27% 6.37% 6.47% 6.58% 6.68% 6.79% 6.89% 7.00% 7.11% 7.22% 7.33% 7.45% 7.56% 7.67% 7.79% 7.91% 8.02% 8.14% 8.26% 8.38% 8.50%

27 6.07% 6.17% 6.27% 6.37% 6.48% 6.58% 6.69% 6.80% 6.91% 7.02% 7.13% 7.24% 7.35% 7.47% 7.58% 7.70% 7.81% 7.93% 8.05% 8.17% 8.29% 8.42% 8.54% 8.66% 8.79%

28 6.27% 6.38% 6.48% 6.59% 6.70% 6.81% 6.92% 7.03% 7.14% 7.25% 7.37% 7.48% 7.60% 7.72% 7.84% 7.96% 8.08% 8.20% 8.32% 8.45% 8.57% 8.70% 8.83% 8.96% 9.09%

29 6.49% 6.59% 6.70% 6.81% 6.92% 7.04% 7.15% 7.27% 7.38% 7.50% 7.62% 7.74% 7.86% 7.98% 8.10% 8.23% 8.35% 8.48% 8.61% 8.73% 8.86% 9.00% 9.13% 9.26% 9.40%

30 6.71% 6.82% 6.93% 7.04% 7.16% 7.28% 7.39% 7.51% 7.63% 7.75% 7.88% 8.00% 8.12% 8.25% 8.38% 8.51% 8.63% 8.77% 8.90% 9.03% 9.16% 9.30% 9.44% 9.57% 9.71%

31 6.93% 7.05% 7.16% 7.28% 7.40% 7.52% 7.64% 7.77% 7.89% 8.01% 8.14% 8.27% 8.40% 8.53% 8.66% 8.79% 8.93% 9.06% 9.20% 9.34% 9.47% 9.61% 9.76% 9.90% 10.04%

32 7.17% 7.29% 7.41% 7.53% 7.65% 7.78% 7.90% 8.03% 8.16% 8.29% 8.42% 8.55% 8.68% 8.82% 8.95% 9.09% 9.23% 9.37% 9.51% 9.65% 9.79% 9.94% 10.09% 10.23% 10.38%

33 7.41% 7.53% 7.66% 7.78% 7.91% 8.04% 8.17% 8.30% 8.43% 8.57% 8.70% 8.84% 8.98% 9.12% 9.26% 9.40% 9.54% 9.68% 9.83% 9.98% 10.13% 10.28% 10.43% 10.58% 10.73%

34 7.66% 7.79% 7.92% 8.05% 8.18% 8.31% 8.44% 8.58% 8.72% 8.86% 9.00% 9.14% 9.28% 9.42% 9.57% 9.72% 9.86% 10.01% 10.16% 10.32% 10.47% 10.62% 10.78% 10.94% 11.09%

35 7.92% 8.05% 8.18% 8.32% 8.45% 8.59% 8.73% 8.87% 9.01% 9.16% 9.30% 9.45% 9.59% 9.74% 9.89% 10.04% 10.20% 10.35% 10.51% 10.66% 10.82% 10.98% 11.14% 11.31% 11.47%

36 8.19% 8.32% 8.46% 8.60% 8.74% 8.88% 9.03% 9.17% 9.32% 9.46% 9.61% 9.77% 9.92% 10.07% 10.23% 10.38% 10.54% 10.70% 10.86% 11.02% 11.19% 11.35% 11.52% 11.69% 11.86%

37 8.46% 8.60% 8.75% 8.89% 9.04% 9.18% 9.33% 9.48% 9.63% 9.79% 9.94% 10.10% 10.25% 10.41% 10.57% 10.73% 10.90% 11.06% 11.23% 11.40% 11.57% 11.74% 11.91% 12.08% 12.26%

38 8.75% 8.90% 9.04% 9.19% 9.34% 9.49% 9.65% 9.80% 9.96% 10.12% 10.28% 10.44% 10.60% 10.76% 10.93% 11.10% 11.27% 11.44% 11.61% 11.78% 11.96% 12.13% 12.31% 12.49% 12.07%

39 9.05% 9.20% 9.35% 9.50% 9.66% 9.81% 9.97% 10.13% 10.29% 10.46% 10.62% 10.79% 10.96% 11.13% 11.30% 11.47% 11.65% 11.82% 12.00% 12.18% 12.36% 12.54% 12.73% 12.30% 11.87%

40 9.35% 9.51% 9.66% 9.82% 9.98% 10.15% 10.31% 10.48% 10.64% 10.81% 10.98% 11.15% 11.33% 11.50% 11.68% 11.86% 12.04% 12.22% 12.41% 12.59% 12.78% 12.97% 12.53% 12.10% 11.67%

41 9.67% 9.83% 9.99% 10.16% 10.32% 10.49% 10.66% 10.83% 11.00% 11.18% 11.35% 11.53% 11.71% 11.89% 12.08% 12.26% 12.45% 12.64% 12.83% 13.02% 13.21% 12.77% 12.33% 11.89% 11.45%

42 9.99% 10.16% 10.33% 10.50% 10.67% 10.84% 11.02% 11.20% 11.37% 11.56% 11.74% 11.92% 12.11% 12.30% 12.49% 12.68% 12.87% 13.06% 13.26% 13.46% 13.01% 12.56% 12.11% 11.67% 11.23%

43 10.33% 10.50% 10.68% 10.85% 11.03% 11.21% 11.39% 11.57% 11.76% 11.95% 12.13% 12.33% 12.52% 12.71% 12.91% 13.11% 13.30% 13.51% 13.71% 13.25% 12.80% 12.34% 11.89% 11.44% 11.00%

44 10.68% 10.86% 11.04% 11.22% 11.40% 11.59% 11.78% 11.97% 12.16% 12.35% 12.54% 12.74% 12.94% 13.14% 13.34% 13.55% 13.75% 13.96% 13.50% 13.03% 12.57% 12.12% 11.66% 11.21% 10.76%

*Age 23 and under have same factor (6%)

(Table 2 Continued)

KPERS 1 - Table 2
Modified Double Deduction - 1.75%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 2 (cont.)
Modified Double Deduction - 1.75%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

45 11.04% 11.23% 11.41% 11.60% 11.79% 11.98% 12.17% 12.37% 12.57% 12.77% 12.97% 13.17% 13.38% 13.59% 13.80% 14.01% 14.22% 13.75% 13.28% 12.81% 12.34% 11.88% 11.42% 10.96% 10.51%

46 11.42% 11.61% 11.80% 11.99% 12.19% 12.39% 12.59% 12.79% 12.99% 13.20% 13.41% 13.62% 13.83% 14.05% 14.26% 14.48% 14.00% 13.52% 13.05% 12.57% 12.10% 11.64% 11.17% 10.71% 10.25%

47 11.80% 12.00% 12.20% 12.40% 12.60% 12.81% 13.01% 13.22% 13.43% 13.65% 13.86% 14.08% 14.30% 14.52% 14.74% 14.26% 13.77% 13.29% 12.81% 12.33% 11.86% 11.38% 10.91% 10.45% 9.98%

48 12.20% 12.40% 12.61% 12.82% 13.03% 13.24% 13.45% 13.67% 13.89% 14.11% 14.33% 14.55% 14.78% 15.01% 14.52% 14.02% 13.53% 13.05% 12.56% 12.08% 11.60% 11.12% 10.65% 10.17% 9.71%

49 12.61% 12.82% 13.04% 13.25% 13.47% 13.69% 13.91% 14.13% 14.36% 14.58% 14.81% 15.05% 15.28% 14.78% 14.28% 13.78% 13.29% 12.79% 12.30% 11.81% 11.33% 10.85% 10.37% 9.89% 9.42%

50 13.04% 13.26% 13.48% 13.70% 13.92% 14.15% 14.38% 14.61% 14.84% 15.08% 15.32% 15.56% 15.05% 14.54% 14.03% 13.53% 13.03% 12.53% 12.03% 11.54% 11.05% 10.56% 10.08% 9.60% 9.13%

51 13.48% 13.71% 13.93% 14.16% 14.39% 14.63% 14.86% 15.10% 15.34% 15.59% 15.83% 15.32% 14.80% 14.29% 13.77% 13.27% 12.76% 12.26% 11.75% 11.26% 10.76% 10.27% 9.78% 9.30% 8.83%

52 13.94% 14.17% 14.40% 14.64% 14.88% 15.12% 15.37% 15.61% 15.86% 16.11% 15.59% 15.07% 14.54% 14.02% 13.51% 12.99% 12.48% 11.97% 11.47% 10.96% 10.46% 9.97% 9.48% 8.99% 8.51%

53 14.41% 14.65% 14.89% 15.14% 15.38% 15.63% 15.89% 16.14% 16.40% 15.87% 15.33% 14.80% 14.28% 13.75% 13.23% 12.71% 12.19% 11.68% 11.17% 10.66% 10.16% 9.66% 9.16% 8.68% 8.20%

54 14.90% 15.14% 15.39% 15.65% 15.90% 16.16% 16.42% 16.69% 16.15% 15.61% 15.07% 14.53% 14.00% 13.47% 12.94% 12.41% 11.89% 11.37% 10.86% 10.35% 9.84% 9.34% 8.84% 8.36% 7.89%

55 15.40% 15.66% 15.92% 16.18% 16.44% 16.71% 16.98% 16.43% 15.88% 15.34% 14.79% 14.25% 13.71% 13.18% 12.64% 12.11% 11.58% 11.06% 10.54% 10.02% 9.51% 9.01% 8.52% 8.04% 7.57%

56 15.92% 16.19% 16.45% 16.72% 17.00% 17.27% 16.72% 16.16% 15.61% 15.06% 14.51% 13.96% 13.41% 12.87% 12.33% 11.79% 11.26% 10.73% 10.21% 9.69% 9.18% 8.68% 8.19% 7.72% 7.26%

57 16.46% 16.73% 17.01% 17.29% 17.57% 17.01% 16.44% 15.88% 15.32% 14.76% 14.21% 13.65% 13.10% 12.55% 12.01% 11.47% 10.93% 10.40% 9.87% 9.35% 8.84% 8.34% 7.86% 7.40% 6.96%

58 17.02% 17.30% 17.58% 17.87% 17.30% 16.73% 16.16% 15.59% 15.02% 14.46% 13.90% 13.34% 12.78% 12.23% 11.68% 11.13% 10.59% 10.05% 9.52% 9.00% 8.50% 8.01% 7.54% 7.09% 6.66%

59 17.59% 17.88% 18.18% 17.60% 17.02% 16.44% 15.86% 15.29% 14.71% 14.14% 13.58% 13.01% 12.45% 11.89% 11.33% 10.78% 10.24% 9.70% 9.17% 8.66% 8.16% 7.68% 7.22% 6.79% 6.37%

60 18.19% 18.49% 17.90% 17.31% 16.72% 16.14% 15.55% 14.97% 14.39% 13.82% 13.24% 12.67% 12.10% 11.54% 10.98% 10.42% 9.88% 9.34% 8.82% 8.32% 7.83% 7.36% 6.92% 6.49% 6.08%

61 18.80% 18.20% 17.61% 17.01% 16.42% 15.82% 15.23% 14.65% 14.06% 13.48% 12.90% 12.32% 11.75% 11.18% 10.61% 10.06% 9.51% 8.98% 8.47% 7.97% 7.50% 7.05% 6.61% 6.19% 6.00%

62 18.51% 17.91% 17.30% 16.70% 16.10% 15.50% 14.90% 14.31% 13.71% 13.13% 12.54% 11.96% 11.38% 10.81% 10.24% 9.69% 9.15% 8.63% 8.12% 7.64% 7.18% 6.73% 6.31% 6.00% 6.00%

63 18.21% 17.60% 16.98% 16.38% 15.77% 15.16% 14.56% 13.96% 13.36% 12.76% 12.17% 11.58% 11.00% 10.43% 9.86% 9.32% 8.78% 8.27% 7.78% 7.31% 6.86% 6.43% 6.02% 6.00% 6.00%

64 17.89% 17.27% 16.66% 16.04% 15.42% 14.81% 14.20% 13.59% 12.99% 12.39% 11.79% 11.20% 10.61% 10.04% 9.49% 8.95% 8.42% 7.92% 7.45% 6.99% 6.55% 6.13% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

(Table 2 Continued)



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 2 (cont.)
Modified Double Deduction - 1.75%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

65 17.57% 16.94% 16.31% 15.69% 15.07% 14.45% 13.83% 13.22% 12.60% 12.00% 11.40% 10.80% 10.22% 9.66% 9.11% 8.58% 8.07% 7.59% 7.12% 6.67% 6.25% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

66 17.22% 16.59% 15.96% 15.32% 14.70% 14.07% 13.45% 12.83% 12.21% 11.60% 11.00% 10.41% 9.83% 9.27% 8.74% 8.22% 7.72% 7.25% 6.80% 6.37% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

67 16.87% 16.23% 15.59% 14.95% 14.31% 13.68% 13.05% 12.42% 11.81% 11.19% 10.59% 10.01% 9.44% 8.89% 8.37% 7.87% 7.38% 6.92% 6.48% 6.07% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

68 16.50% 15.85% 15.20% 14.56% 13.92% 13.28% 12.64% 12.01% 11.39% 10.78% 10.19% 9.61% 9.05% 8.52% 8.01% 7.52% 7.05% 6.60% 6.18% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

69 16.12% 15.46% 14.81% 14.16% 13.51% 12.86% 12.22% 11.59% 10.97% 10.37% 9.78% 9.22% 8.67% 8.15% 7.66% 7.18% 6.73% 6.30% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

70 15.72% 15.06% 14.40% 13.74% 13.08% 12.43% 11.79% 11.16% 10.55% 9.96% 9.38% 8.83% 8.30% 7.79% 7.31% 6.85% 6.41% 6.01% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

71 15.31% 14.64% 13.97% 13.31% 12.65% 12.00% 11.36% 10.74% 10.13% 9.55% 8.99% 8.45% 7.94% 7.44% 6.97% 6.53% 6.12% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

72 14.89% 14.21% 13.54% 12.87% 12.21% 11.56% 10.92% 10.31% 9.72% 9.15% 8.60% 8.08% 7.58% 7.10% 6.65% 6.23% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

73 14.45% 13.77% 13.09% 12.42% 11.76% 11.11% 10.49% 9.89% 9.31% 8.75% 8.22% 7.71% 7.23% 6.77% 6.34% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

74 14.00% 13.31% 12.63% 11.96% 11.31% 10.67% 10.06% 9.47% 8.91% 8.37% 7.85% 7.36% 6.89% 6.46% 6.05% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

75 13.53% 12.84% 12.16% 11.50% 10.86% 10.23% 9.64% 9.07% 8.52% 7.99% 7.49% 7.02% 6.57% 6.16% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

76 13.06% 12.37% 11.70% 11.04% 10.41% 9.80% 9.22% 8.67% 8.13% 7.62% 7.14% 6.69% 6.27% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

77 12.58% 11.90% 11.23% 10.59% 9.97% 9.38% 8.82% 8.27% 7.76% 7.27% 6.81% 6.38% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

78 12.10% 11.42% 10.77% 10.14% 9.55% 8.97% 8.42% 7.89% 7.40% 6.93% 6.50% 6.10% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

79 11.62% 10.95% 10.32% 9.71% 9.12% 8.56% 8.03% 7.53% 7.05% 6.61% 6.21% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

80 11.14% 10.49% 9.88% 9.28% 8.71% 8.17% 7.66% 7.18% 6.73% 6.32% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

81 10.67% 10.04% 9.44% 8.86% 8.31% 7.79% 7.30% 6.85% 6.43% 6.04% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

82 10.21% 9.60% 9.01% 8.45% 7.93% 7.43% 6.97% 6.54% 6.15% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

83 9.76% 9.17% 8.60% 8.06% 7.56% 7.09% 6.65% 6.25% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

84 9.32% 8.75% 8.20% 7.69% 7.21% 6.77% 6.36% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

85 8.89% 8.34% 7.82% 7.34% 6.89% 6.47% 6.10% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 3 
Modified Triple Deduction - 1.75%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service Years to Purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

  27* 12.04% 12.14% 12.24% 12.34% 12.44% 12.54% 12.65% 12.75% 12.85% 12.96% 13.06% 13.17% 13.28% 13.38% 13.49% 13.60% 13.71% 13.81% 13.92% 14.03% 14.14% 14.25% 14.37% 14.48% 14.59%

28 12.44% 12.55% 12.65% 12.76% 12.86% 12.97% 13.07% 13.18% 13.29% 13.40% 13.51% 13.61% 13.72% 13.83% 13.95% 14.06% 14.17% 14.28% 14.39% 14.51% 14.62% 14.74% 14.85% 14.97% 15.08%

29 12.87% 12.97% 13.08% 13.19% 13.30% 13.41% 13.52% 13.63% 13.74% 13.85% 13.96% 14.07% 14.19% 14.30% 14.42% 14.53% 14.65% 14.76% 14.88% 15.00% 15.12% 15.24% 15.35% 15.47% 15.59%

30 13.30% 13.41% 13.52% 13.63% 13.75% 13.86% 13.97% 14.09% 14.20% 14.32% 14.43% 14.55% 14.67% 14.79% 14.90% 15.02% 15.14% 15.26% 15.38% 15.51% 15.63% 15.75% 15.87% 16.00% 16.12%

31 13.75% 13.86% 13.98% 14.10% 14.21% 14.33% 14.45% 14.56% 14.68% 14.80% 14.92% 15.04% 15.16% 15.29% 15.41% 15.53% 15.66% 15.78% 15.90% 16.03% 16.16% 16.28% 16.41% 16.54% 16.67%

32 14.22% 14.33% 14.45% 14.57% 14.69% 14.81% 14.93% 15.06% 15.18% 15.30% 15.43% 15.55% 15.68% 15.80% 15.93% 16.06% 16.18% 16.31% 16.44% 16.57% 16.70% 16.83% 16.97% 17.10% 17.23%

33 14.70% 14.82% 14.94% 15.06% 15.19% 15.31% 15.44% 15.57% 15.69% 15.82% 15.95% 16.08% 16.21% 16.34% 16.47% 16.60% 16.73% 16.86% 17.00% 17.13% 17.27% 17.40% 17.54% 17.68% 17.81%

34 15.19% 15.32% 15.45% 15.57% 15.70% 15.83% 15.96% 16.09% 16.22% 16.36% 16.49% 16.62% 16.75% 16.89% 17.02% 17.16% 17.30% 17.43% 17.57% 17.71% 17.85% 17.99% 18.13% 18.27% 18.42%

35 15.71% 15.84% 15.97% 16.10% 16.23% 16.37% 16.50% 16.64% 16.77% 16.91% 17.05% 17.18% 17.32% 17.46% 17.60% 17.74% 17.88% 18.02% 18.17% 18.31% 18.45% 18.60% 18.75% 18.89% 19.04%

36 16.24% 16.37% 16.51% 16.65% 16.78% 16.92% 17.06% 17.20% 17.34% 17.48% 17.62% 17.76% 17.91% 18.05% 18.20% 18.34% 18.49% 18.63% 18.78% 18.93% 19.08% 19.23% 19.38% 19.53% 19.68%

37 16.79% 16.93% 17.07% 17.21% 17.35% 17.49% 17.64% 17.78% 17.93% 18.07% 18.22% 18.36% 18.51% 18.66% 18.81% 18.96% 19.11% 19.26% 19.42% 19.57% 19.72% 19.88% 20.03% 20.19% 20.35%

38 17.35% 17.50% 17.64% 17.79% 17.94% 18.08% 18.23% 18.38% 18.53% 18.68% 18.83% 18.99% 19.14% 19.29% 19.45% 19.60% 19.76% 19.92% 20.07% 20.23% 20.39% 20.55% 20.71% 20.87% 21.04%

39 17.94% 18.09% 18.24% 18.39% 18.54% 18.70% 18.85% 19.00% 19.16% 19.31% 19.47% 19.63% 19.79% 19.94% 20.10% 20.27% 20.43% 20.59% 20.75% 20.92% 21.08% 21.25% 21.41% 21.58% 21.75%

40 18.55% 18.70% 18.86% 19.01% 19.17% 19.33% 19.49% 19.65% 19.81% 19.97% 20.13% 20.29% 20.46% 20.62% 20.78% 20.95% 21.12% 21.29% 21.45% 21.62% 21.79% 21.96% 22.14% 22.31% 22.48%

41 19.18% 19.34% 19.50% 19.66% 19.82% 19.98% 20.15% 20.31% 20.48% 20.64% 20.81% 20.98% 21.15% 21.32% 21.49% 21.66% 21.83% 22.01% 22.18% 22.35% 22.53% 22.71% 22.89% 23.06% 23.24%

42 19.82% 19.99% 20.15% 20.32% 20.49% 20.66% 20.83% 21.00% 21.17% 21.34% 21.51% 21.69% 21.86% 22.04% 22.21% 22.39% 22.57% 22.75% 22.93% 23.11% 23.29% 23.48% 23.66% 23.84% 24.03%

43 20.49% 20.67% 20.84% 21.01% 21.18% 21.36% 21.53% 21.71% 21.88% 22.06% 22.24% 22.42% 22.60% 22.78% 22.97% 23.15% 23.33% 23.52% 23.70% 23.89% 24.08% 24.27% 24.46% 24.65% 24.84%

44 21.19% 21.36% 21.54% 21.72% 21.90% 22.08% 22.26% 22.44% 22.62% 22.81% 22.99% 23.18% 23.37% 23.55% 23.74% 23.93% 24.12% 24.31% 24.51% 24.70% 24.89% 25.09% 25.29% 25.48% 25.68%

45 21.90% 22.09% 22.27% 22.45% 22.64% 22.82% 23.01% 23.20% 23.39% 23.58% 23.77% 23.96% 24.16% 24.35% 24.54% 24.74% 24.94% 25.14% 25.34% 25.54% 25.74% 25.94% 26.14% 26.35% 26.55%

46 22.64% 22.83% 23.02% 23.21% 23.40% 23.60% 23.79% 23.98% 24.18% 24.38% 24.57% 24.77% 24.97% 25.17% 25.37% 25.58% 25.78% 25.99% 26.19% 26.40% 26.61% 26.82% 27.03% 27.24% 27.45%

47 23.41% 23.61% 23.80% 24.00% 24.20% 24.39% 24.59% 24.80% 25.00% 25.20% 25.41% 25.61% 25.82% 26.02% 26.23% 26.44% 26.65% 26.86% 27.08% 27.29% 27.51% 27.72% 27.94% 28.16% 28.38%

48 24.20% 24.40% 24.61% 24.81% 25.01% 25.22% 25.43% 25.63% 25.84% 26.05% 26.26% 26.48% 26.69% 26.90% 27.12% 27.34% 27.55% 27.77% 27.99% 28.21% 28.44% 28.66% 28.88% 29.11% 29.34%

*Age 27 and under have same factor (12%)

(Table 3 Continued)



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

Age
Service Years to Purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

49 25.02% 25.23% 25.44% 25.65% 25.86% 26.07% 26.29% 26.50% 26.72% 26.93% 27.15% 27.37% 27.59% 27.81% 28.04% 28.26% 28.49% 28.71% 28.94% 29.17% 29.40% 29.63% 29.86% 30.09% 30.33%

50 25.87% 26.08% 26.30% 26.52% 26.73% 26.95% 27.18% 27.40% 27.62% 27.85% 28.07% 28.30% 28.53% 28.75% 28.99% 29.22% 29.45% 29.68% 29.92% 30.15% 30.39% 30.63% 30.87% 31.11% 30.84%

51 26.74% 26.96% 27.19% 27.41% 27.64% 27.87% 28.09% 28.32% 28.55% 28.79% 29.02% 29.25% 29.49% 29.73% 29.97% 30.20% 30.45% 30.69% 30.93% 31.17% 31.42% 31.67% 31.39% 30.63% 30.36%

52 27.65% 27.88% 28.11% 28.34% 28.57% 28.81% 29.04% 29.28% 29.52% 29.76% 30.00% 30.24% 30.49% 30.73% 30.98% 31.23% 31.48% 31.73% 31.98% 32.23% 31.95% 31.18% 30.90% 30.13% 29.86%

53 28.58% 28.82% 29.06% 29.30% 29.54% 29.78% 30.03% 30.27% 30.52% 30.77% 31.02% 31.27% 31.52% 31.77% 32.03% 32.28% 32.54% 32.80% 32.51% 31.73% 31.45% 30.67% 30.40% 29.61% 29.35%

54 29.55% 29.79% 30.04% 30.29% 30.54% 30.79% 31.04% 31.30% 31.55% 31.81% 32.06% 32.32% 32.58% 32.85% 33.11% 33.37% 33.08% 32.29% 32.01% 31.21% 30.94% 30.14% 29.87% 29.07% 28.81%

55 30.55% 30.80% 31.06% 31.31% 31.57% 31.83% 32.09% 32.35% 32.62% 32.88% 33.15% 33.42% 33.69% 33.96% 33.66% 32.86% 32.57% 31.76% 31.49% 30.67% 30.40% 29.59% 29.33% 28.50% 28.25%

56 31.58% 31.84% 32.11% 32.37% 32.64% 32.91% 33.18% 33.45% 33.72% 33.99% 34.27% 34.55% 34.25% 33.43% 33.14% 32.32% 32.04% 31.21% 30.94% 30.11% 29.85% 29.01% 28.76% 27.92% 27.67%

57 32.65% 32.92% 33.19% 33.47% 33.74% 34.02% 34.30% 34.58% 34.86% 35.14% 34.84% 34.01% 33.72% 32.89% 32.60% 31.76% 31.49% 30.64% 30.38% 29.53% 29.27% 28.41% 28.16% 27.31% 27.07%

58 33.75% 34.03% 34.31% 34.60% 34.88% 35.17% 35.46% 35.75% 35.45% 34.60% 34.31% 33.46% 33.17% 32.32% 32.04% 31.18% 30.91% 30.05% 29.79% 28.92% 28.67% 27.79% 27.55% 26.67% 26.44%

59 34.89% 35.18% 35.47% 35.77% 36.06% 36.36% 36.05% 35.20% 34.90% 34.04% 33.75% 32.88% 32.60% 31.73% 31.45% 30.58% 30.31% 29.43% 29.17% 28.29% 28.04% 27.15% 26.91% 26.02% 25.79%

60 36.07% 36.37% 36.67% 36.98% 36.67% 35.80% 35.50% 34.62% 34.33% 33.45% 33.16% 32.28% 32.00% 31.11% 30.84% 29.95% 29.69% 28.79% 28.54% 27.63% 27.39% 26.48% 26.25% 25.34% 25.12%

61 37.92% 37.02% 36.71% 35.81% 35.51% 34.60% 34.31% 33.40% 33.12% 32.20% 31.92% 31.00% 30.73% 29.80% 30.21% 29.29% 29.04% 28.12% 27.88% 26.95% 26.72% 25.79% 25.57% 24.64% 24.42%

62 37.33% 36.42% 36.11% 35.19% 34.90% 33.97% 33.68% 32.75% 32.47% 31.53% 31.27% 30.32% 30.06% 29.11% 29.55% 28.61% 28.37% 27.43% 27.19% 26.25% 26.02% 25.08% 24.86% 23.91% 23.70%

63 36.72% 35.79% 35.49% 34.55% 34.26% 33.31% 33.03% 32.08% 31.80% 30.85% 30.58% 29.62% 29.37% 28.40% 28.86% 27.91% 27.67% 26.71% 26.48% 25.52% 25.30% 24.34% 24.13% 23.17% 22.96%

64 36.09% 35.13% 34.84% 33.88% 33.59% 32.62% 32.35% 31.38% 31.11% 30.13% 29.87% 28.89% 28.64% 27.66% 28.15% 27.18% 26.95% 25.97% 25.75% 24.77% 24.56% 23.58% 23.37% 22.40% 22.20%

65 35.43% 34.45% 34.16% 33.18% 32.90% 31.91% 31.64% 30.65% 30.39% 29.39% 29.14% 28.14% 27.90% 26.89% 27.42% 26.43% 26.20% 25.21% 24.99% 24.00% 23.79% 22.80% 22.60% 21.61% 21.42%

66 34.74% 33.74% 33.46% 32.46% 32.18% 31.17% 30.91% 29.90% 29.64% 28.62% 28.38% 27.36% 27.12% 26.10% 26.66% 25.65% 25.43% 24.42% 24.21% 23.20% 23.00% 22.00% 21.80% 20.81% 20.63%

67 34.02% 33.00% 32.73% 31.70% 31.44% 30.41% 30.15% 29.12% 28.87% 27.83% 27.59% 26.55% 26.33% 25.28% 25.88% 24.85% 24.63% 23.61% 23.41% 22.39% 22.19% 21.19% 21.00% 20.02% 19.84%

68 32.43% 31.45% 31.14% 30.16% 29.85% 28.87% 28.57% 27.59% 27.31% 26.32% 26.05% 25.07% 24.81% 23.82% 25.07% 24.03% 23.82% 22.78% 22.58% 21.56% 21.37% 20.37% 20.19% 19.22% 19.05%

(Table 3 Continued)

KPERS 1 - Table 3 (cont.)
Modified Triple Deduction - 1.75%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 3 (cont.)
Modified Triple Deduction - 1.75%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

69 33.28% 32.24% 31.97% 30.92% 30.67% 29.61% 29.37% 28.31% 28.07% 27.01% 26.78% 25.72% 25.50% 24.45% 24.23% 23.18% 22.98% 21.94% 21.75% 20.74% 20.55% 19.56% 19.39% 18.43% 18.27%

70 32.51% 31.45% 31.19% 30.12% 29.87% 28.79% 28.55% 27.48% 27.24% 26.17% 25.95% 24.87% 24.66% 23.59% 23.38% 22.33% 22.14% 21.10% 20.92% 19.91% 19.74% 18.76% 18.60% 17.66% 17.50%

71 31.71% 30.63% 30.37% 29.28% 29.04% 27.95% 27.71% 26.62% 26.39% 25.30% 25.08% 24.00% 23.79% 22.72% 22.52% 21.47% 21.29% 20.26% 20.09% 19.09% 18.93% 17.97% 17.82% 16.90% 16.75%

72 30.88% 29.78% 29.53% 28.42% 28.18% 27.07% 26.84% 25.73% 25.52% 24.41% 24.20% 23.11% 22.92% 21.85% 21.66% 20.62% 20.44% 19.43% 19.26% 18.29% 18.13% 17.20% 17.05% 16.16% 16.01%

73 30.03% 28.90% 28.66% 27.53% 27.30% 26.17% 25.95% 24.83% 24.62% 23.51% 23.31% 22.23% 22.04% 20.98% 20.80% 19.77% 19.60% 18.62% 18.45% 17.51% 17.36% 16.44% 16.30% 15.43% 15.29%

74 29.14% 28.00% 27.77% 26.62% 26.40% 25.26% 25.04% 23.92% 23.71% 22.61% 22.42% 21.34% 21.16% 20.12% 19.95% 18.94% 18.78% 17.82% 17.66% 16.74% 16.59% 15.70% 15.56% 14.72% 14.59%

75 28.23% 27.07% 26.84% 25.68% 25.47% 24.33% 24.12% 23.00% 22.80% 21.71% 21.53% 20.47% 20.29% 19.27% 19.11% 18.13% 17.97% 17.03% 16.88% 15.98% 15.84% 14.98% 14.85% 14.03% 13.91%

76 27.30% 26.12% 25.90% 24.74% 24.53% 23.39% 23.20% 22.09% 21.90% 20.82% 20.64% 19.61% 19.44% 18.45% 18.29% 17.33% 17.18% 16.26% 16.12% 15.24% 15.11% 14.28% 14.16% 13.38% 13.26%

77 26.34% 25.16% 24.95% 23.79% 23.59% 22.46% 22.27% 21.18% 21.00% 19.95% 19.78% 18.77% 18.61% 17.63% 17.48% 16.55% 16.40% 15.51% 15.38% 14.54% 14.41% 13.62% 13.50% 12.77% 12.65%

78 25.37% 24.19% 23.99% 22.84% 22.65% 21.54% 21.36% 20.29% 20.12% 19.09% 18.93% 17.94% 17.79% 16.84% 16.69% 15.79% 15.65% 14.79% 14.66% 13.86% 13.74% 13.00% 12.88% 12.19% 12.09%

79 24.40% 23.23% 23.04% 21.91% 21.72% 20.64% 20.46% 19.42% 19.26% 18.25% 18.09% 17.13% 16.98% 16.06% 15.92% 15.05% 14.92% 14.11% 13.98% 13.23% 13.11% 12.41% 12.30% 12.00% 12.00%

80 23.43% 22.28% 22.09% 20.99% 20.81% 19.75% 19.59% 18.56% 18.41% 17.42% 17.28% 16.34% 16.20% 15.32% 15.18% 14.36% 14.23% 13.46% 13.34% 12.63% 12.52% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

81 22.47% 21.34% 21.16% 20.09% 19.92% 18.88% 18.72% 17.72% 17.57% 16.62% 16.48% 15.58% 15.45% 14.61% 14.48% 13.70% 13.58% 12.85% 12.74% 12.08% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

82 21.52% 20.43% 20.26% 19.20% 19.04% 18.03% 17.88% 16.91% 16.77% 15.85% 15.72% 14.86% 14.73% 13.94% 13.82% 13.08% 12.97% 12.29% 12.19% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

83 20.60% 19.53% 19.36% 18.33% 18.18% 17.20% 17.05% 16.12% 15.99% 15.12% 14.99% 14.18% 14.06% 13.31% 13.19% 12.51% 12.40% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

84 19.69% 18.64% 18.49% 17.49% 17.34% 16.40% 16.26% 15.38% 15.25% 14.42% 14.30% 13.54% 13.42% 12.73% 12.62% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

85 18.80% 17.79% 17.64% 16.68% 16.54% 15.64% 15.51% 14.67% 14.55% 13.77% 13.66% 12.95% 12.84% 12.19% 12.09% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 4
Lump-Sum Service Purchase Table - 1% Modified Double Deduction - 1.00%,   

7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age Factor Age Factor Age Factor Age Factor
  27* 3.428571 41 5.429747 55 8.649431 69 9.581564
28 3.523830 42 5.613361 56 8.941924 70 9.359709
29 3.642994 43 5.803185 57 9.244308 71 9.129760
30 3.766187 44 5.999428 58 9.556918 72 8.891670
31 3.893546 45 6.202307 59 9.880098 73 8.645359
32 4.025212 46 6.412047 60 10.214208 74 8.390878
33 4.161330 47 6.628880 61 10.559616 75 8.128486
34 4.302051 48 6.853045 62 10.916705 76 7.858810
35 4.447531 49 7.084790 63 10.748159 77 7.582713
36 4.597931 50 7.324372 64 10.572563 78 7.303733
37 4.753416 51 7.572057 65 10.389684 79 7.023604
38 4.914160 52 7.828116 66 10.199304 80 6.744354
39 5.080339 53 8.092835 67 10.001250
40 5.252138 54 8.366506 68 9.795379

*Age 27 and under have same factor

Use this chart if the KPERS 1 member is applying to purchase public service to be computed at 1% of 
the member’s final average salary at time of retirement.

Member’s current salary (or FAS if higher) $30,000.00 

Multiply the salary by 1% X 0.01

Total $300.00 

Multiply by member’s age factor X 7.324372  (age 50)

Total $2,197.31 

Multiply by number of years being bought X 5

Lump-Sum cost is: $10,986.55 



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 5
Modified Double Deduction - 1%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

  23* 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.46% 3.51% 3.57% 3.62% 3.68% 3.73% 3.79% 3.85% 3.91% 3.97% 4.03% 4.09% 4.15% 4.21% 4.27% 4.33% 4.40%

24 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.46% 3.52% 3.57% 3.63% 3.69% 3.74% 3.80% 3.86% 3.92% 3.98% 4.04% 4.10% 4.16% 4.23% 4.29% 4.35% 4.42% 4.48% 4.55%

25 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.46% 3.52% 3.58% 3.63% 3.69% 3.75% 3.81% 3.87% 3.93% 3.99% 4.05% 4.12% 4.18% 4.24% 4.31% 4.37% 4.43% 4.50% 4.57% 4.63% 4.70%

26 3.43% 3.43% 3.47% 3.52% 3.58% 3.64% 3.70% 3.76% 3.82% 3.88% 3.94% 4.00% 4.06% 4.13% 4.19% 4.25% 4.32% 4.38% 4.45% 4.52% 4.58% 4.65% 4.72% 4.79% 4.86%

27 3.47% 3.53% 3.58% 3.64% 3.70% 3.76% 3.82% 3.88% 3.95% 4.01% 4.07% 4.14% 4.20% 4.27% 4.33% 4.40% 4.47% 4.53% 4.60% 4.67% 4.74% 4.81% 4.88% 4.95% 5.02%

28 3.59% 3.64% 3.71% 3.77% 3.83% 3.89% 3.95% 4.02% 4.08% 4.15% 4.21% 4.28% 4.34% 4.41% 4.48% 4.55% 4.62% 4.69% 4.76% 4.83% 4.90% 4.97% 5.05% 5.12% 5.19%

29 3.71% 3.77% 3.83% 3.89% 3.96% 4.02% 4.09% 4.15% 4.22% 4.29% 4.35% 4.42% 4.49% 4.56% 4.63% 4.70% 4.77% 4.84% 4.92% 4.99% 5.07% 5.14% 5.22% 5.29% 5.37%

30 3.83% 3.90% 3.96% 4.03% 4.09% 4.16% 4.22% 4.29% 4.36% 4.43% 4.50% 4.57% 4.64% 4.71% 4.79% 4.86% 4.93% 5.01% 5.08% 5.16% 5.24% 5.31% 5.39% 5.47% 5.55%

31 3.96% 4.03% 4.09% 4.16% 4.23% 4.30% 4.37% 4.44% 4.51% 4.58% 4.65% 4.73% 4.80% 4.87% 4.95% 5.02% 5.10% 5.18% 5.26% 5.33% 5.41% 5.49% 5.57% 5.66% 5.74%

32 4.10% 4.16% 4.23% 4.30% 4.37% 4.44% 4.52% 4.59% 4.66% 4.73% 4.81% 4.89% 4.96% 5.04% 5.12% 5.19% 5.27% 5.35% 5.43% 5.52% 5.60% 5.68% 5.76% 5.85% 5.93%

33 4.23% 4.30% 4.38% 4.45% 4.52% 4.59% 4.67% 4.74% 4.82% 4.89% 4.97% 5.05% 5.13% 5.21% 5.29% 5.37% 5.45% 5.53% 5.62% 5.70% 5.79% 5.87% 5.96% 6.04% 6.13%

34 4.38% 4.45% 4.52% 4.60% 4.67% 4.75% 4.83% 4.90% 4.98% 5.06% 5.14% 5.22% 5.30% 5.38% 5.47% 5.55% 5.64% 5.72% 5.81% 5.89% 5.98% 6.07% 6.16% 6.25% 6.34%

35 4.53% 4.60% 4.68% 4.75% 4.83% 4.91% 4.99% 5.07% 5.15% 5.23% 5.31% 5.40% 5.48% 5.57% 5.65% 5.74% 5.83% 5.91% 6.00% 6.09% 6.18% 6.28% 6.37% 6.46% 6.55%

36 4.68% 4.76% 4.83% 4.91% 4.99% 5.08% 5.16% 5.24% 5.32% 5.41% 5.49% 5.58% 5.67% 5.76% 5.84% 5.93% 6.02% 6.11% 6.21% 6.30% 6.39% 6.49% 6.58% 6.68% 6.78%

37 4.84% 4.92% 5.00% 5.08% 5.16% 5.25% 5.33% 5.42% 5.50% 5.59% 5.68% 5.77% 5.86% 5.95% 6.04% 6.13% 6.23% 6.32% 6.42% 6.51% 6.61% 6.71% 6.81% 6.90% 7.01%

38 5.00% 5.08% 5.17% 5.25% 5.34% 5.42% 5.51% 5.60% 5.69% 5.78% 5.87% 5.96% 6.06% 6.15% 6.25% 6.34% 6.44% 6.54% 6.63% 6.73% 6.83% 6.93% 7.04% 7.14% 6.90%

39 5.17% 5.25% 5.34% 5.43% 5.52% 5.61% 5.70% 5.79% 5.88% 5.98% 6.07% 6.17% 6.26% 6.36% 6.46% 6.56% 6.66% 6.76% 6.86% 6.96% 7.06% 7.17% 7.27% 7.03% 6.78%

40 5.34% 5.43% 5.52% 5.61% 5.70% 5.80% 5.89% 5.99% 6.08% 6.18% 6.28% 6.37% 6.47% 6.57% 6.68% 6.78% 6.88% 6.98% 7.09% 7.20% 7.30% 7.41% 7.16% 6.91% 6.67%

41 5.52% 5.62% 5.71% 5.80% 5.90% 5.99% 6.09% 6.19% 6.29% 6.39% 6.49% 6.59% 6.69% 6.80% 6.90% 7.01% 7.11% 7.22% 7.33% 7.44% 7.55% 7.30% 7.04% 6.79% 6.54%

42 5.71% 5.81% 5.90% 6.00% 6.10% 6.20% 6.30% 6.40% 6.50% 6.60% 6.71% 6.81% 6.92% 7.03% 7.13% 7.24% 7.35% 7.47% 7.58% 7.69% 7.43% 7.18% 6.92% 6.67% 6.42%

43 5.90% 6.00% 6.10% 6.20% 6.30% 6.41% 6.51% 6.61% 6.72% 6.83% 6.93% 7.04% 7.15% 7.26% 7.38% 7.49% 7.60% 7.72% 7.83% 7.57% 7.31% 7.05% 6.80% 6.54% 6.29%

*Age 23 and under have same factor (3.43%)

(Table 5 Continued)



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 5 (cont.)
Modified Double Deduction - 1%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

44 6.10% 6.21% 6.31% 6.41% 6.52% 6.62% 6.73% 6.84% 6.95% 7.06% 7.17% 7.28% 7.39% 7.51% 7.63% 7.74% 7.86% 7.98% 7.71% 7.45% 7.19% 6.92% 6.66% 6.41% 6.15%

45 6.31% 6.42% 6.52% 6.63% 6.74% 6.85% 6.96% 7.07% 7.18% 7.30% 7.41% 7.53% 7.64% 7.76% 7.88% 8.00% 8.13% 7.86% 7.59% 7.32% 7.05% 6.79% 6.53% 6.27% 6.01%

46 6.52% 6.63% 6.74% 6.85% 6.96% 7.08% 7.19% 7.31% 7.42% 7.54% 7.66% 7.78% 7.90% 8.03% 8.15% 8.27% 8.00% 7.73% 7.46% 7.19% 6.92% 6.65% 6.38% 6.12% 5.86%

47 6.74% 6.86% 6.97% 7.08% 7.20% 7.32% 7.44% 7.56% 7.68% 7.80% 7.92% 8.04% 8.17% 8.30% 8.43% 8.15% 7.87% 7.59% 7.32% 7.05% 6.77% 6.50% 6.24% 5.97% 5.71%

48 6.97% 7.09% 7.21% 7.32% 7.44% 7.56% 7.69% 7.81% 7.94% 8.06% 8.19% 8.32% 8.45% 8.58% 8.29% 8.01% 7.73% 7.45% 7.18% 6.90% 6.63% 6.35% 6.08% 5.81% 5.55%

49 7.21% 7.33% 7.45% 7.57% 7.70% 7.82% 7.95% 8.07% 8.20% 8.33% 8.47% 8.60% 8.73% 8.45% 8.16% 7.87% 7.59% 7.31% 7.03% 6.75% 6.47% 6.20% 5.92% 5.65% 5.38%

50 7.45% 7.58% 7.70% 7.83% 7.96% 8.09% 8.22% 8.35% 8.48% 8.62% 8.75% 8.89% 8.60% 8.31% 8.02% 7.73% 7.44% 7.16% 6.88% 6.59% 6.31% 6.04% 5.76% 5.49% 5.22%

51 7.70% 7.83% 7.96% 8.09% 8.22% 8.36% 8.49% 8.63% 8.77% 8.91% 9.05% 8.75% 8.46% 8.16% 7.87% 7.58% 7.29% 7.00% 6.72% 6.43% 6.15% 5.87% 5.59% 5.32% 5.04%

52 7.96% 8.10% 8.23% 8.37% 8.50% 8.64% 8.78% 8.92% 9.06% 9.21% 8.91% 8.61% 8.31% 8.01% 7.72% 7.42% 7.13% 6.84% 6.55% 6.26% 5.98% 5.70% 5.42% 5.14% 4.87%

53 8.23% 8.37% 8.51% 8.65% 8.79% 8.93% 9.08% 9.22% 9.37% 9.07% 8.76% 8.46% 8.16% 7.86% 7.56% 7.26% 6.97% 6.67% 6.38% 6.09% 5.80% 5.52% 5.24% 4.96% 4.69%

54 8.51% 8.65% 8.80% 8.94% 9.09% 9.24% 9.38% 9.54% 9.23% 8.92% 8.61% 8.30% 8.00% 7.70% 7.39% 7.09% 6.80% 6.50% 6.20% 5.91% 5.62% 5.34% 5.05% 4.78% 4.51%

55 8.80% 8.95% 9.09% 9.24% 9.40% 9.55% 9.70% 9.39% 9.08% 8.76% 8.45% 8.14% 7.84% 7.53% 7.22% 6.92% 6.62% 6.32% 6.02% 5.73% 5.44% 5.15% 4.87% 4.59% 4.33%

56 9.10% 9.25% 9.40% 9.56% 9.71% 9.87% 9.55% 9.23% 8.92% 8.60% 8.29% 7.98% 7.66% 7.35% 7.05% 6.74% 6.43% 6.13% 5.83% 5.54% 5.24% 4.96% 4.68% 4.41% 4.15%

57 9.41% 9.56% 9.72% 9.88% 10.04% 9.72% 9.40% 9.08% 8.75% 8.44% 8.12% 7.80% 7.49% 7.17% 6.86% 6.55% 6.25% 5.94% 5.64% 5.34% 5.05% 4.77% 4.49% 4.23% 3.98%

58 9.72% 9.89% 10.05% 10.21% 9.89% 9.56% 9.23% 8.91% 8.58% 8.26% 7.94% 7.62% 7.30% 6.99% 6.67% 6.36% 6.05% 5.74% 5.44% 5.15% 4.86% 4.58% 4.31% 4.05% 3.81%

59 10.05% 10.22% 10.39% 10.06% 9.72% 9.39% 9.06% 8.74% 8.41% 8.08% 7.76% 7.43% 7.11% 6.79% 6.48% 6.16% 5.85% 5.54% 5.24% 4.95% 4.66% 4.39% 4.13% 3.88% 3.64%

60 10.39% 10.56% 10.23% 9.89% 9.56% 9.22% 8.89% 8.56% 8.22% 7.89% 7.57% 7.24% 6.92% 6.59% 6.27% 5.96% 5.64% 5.34% 5.04% 4.75% 4.47% 4.21% 3.95% 3.71% 3.47%

61 10.74% 10.40% 10.06% 9.72% 9.38% 9.04% 8.71% 8.37% 8.03% 7.70% 7.37% 7.04% 6.71% 6.39% 6.07% 5.75% 5.44% 5.13% 4.84% 4.56% 4.29% 4.03% 3.78% 3.54% 3.43%

62 10.58% 10.23% 9.89% 9.54% 9.20% 8.86% 8.52% 8.18% 7.84% 7.50% 7.17% 6.83% 6.50% 6.18% 5.85% 5.54% 5.23% 4.93% 4.64% 4.37% 4.10% 3.85% 3.61% 3.43% 3.43%

63 10.40% 10.05% 9.71% 9.36% 9.01% 8.66% 8.32% 7.97% 7.63% 7.29% 6.95% 6.62% 6.29% 5.96% 5.64% 5.32% 5.02% 4.73% 4.45% 4.18% 3.92% 3.67% 3.44% 3.43% 3.43%
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Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

64 10.22% 9.87% 9.52% 9.16% 8.81% 8.46% 8.11% 7.77% 7.42% 7.08% 6.74% 6.40% 6.07% 5.74% 5.42% 5.11% 4.81% 4.53% 4.26% 3.99% 3.74% 3.51% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

65 10.04% 9.68% 9.32% 8.96% 8.61% 8.25% 7.90% 7.55% 7.20% 6.86% 6.51% 6.17% 5.84% 5.52% 5.21% 4.90% 4.61% 4.33% 4.07% 3.81% 3.57% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

66 9.84% 9.48% 9.12% 8.76% 8.40% 8.04% 7.68% 7.33% 6.98% 6.63% 6.28% 5.95% 5.62% 5.30% 4.99% 4.70% 4.41% 4.14% 3.88% 3.64% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

67 9.64% 9.27% 8.91% 8.54% 8.18% 7.82% 7.46% 7.10% 6.75% 6.40% 6.05% 5.72% 5.39% 5.08% 4.78% 4.50% 4.22% 3.96% 3.71% 3.47% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

68 9.43% 9.06% 8.69% 8.32% 7.95% 7.59% 7.22% 6.86% 6.51% 6.16% 5.82% 5.49% 5.17% 4.87% 4.58% 4.30% 4.03% 3.77% 3.53% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

69 9.21% 8.84% 8.46% 8.09% 7.72% 7.35% 6.98% 6.62% 6.27% 5.92% 5.59% 5.27% 4.96% 4.66% 4.37% 4.10% 3.84% 3.60% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

70 8.99% 8.61% 8.23% 7.85% 7.48% 7.11% 6.74% 6.38% 6.03% 5.69% 5.36% 5.05% 4.74% 4.45% 4.18% 3.91% 3.67% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

71 8.75% 8.37% 7.98% 7.61% 7.23% 6.86% 6.49% 6.13% 5.79% 5.46% 5.14% 4.83% 4.53% 4.25% 3.99% 3.73% 3.50% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

72 8.51% 8.12% 7.74% 7.35% 6.97% 6.60% 6.24% 5.89% 5.55% 5.23% 4.92% 4.62% 4.33% 4.06% 3.80% 3.56% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

73 8.26% 7.87% 7.48% 7.09% 6.72% 6.35% 5.99% 5.65% 5.32% 5.00% 4.70% 4.41% 4.13% 3.87% 3.62% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

74 8.00% 7.61% 7.22% 6.83% 6.46% 6.10% 5.75% 5.41% 5.09% 4.78% 4.49% 4.20% 3.94% 3.69% 3.46% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

75 7.73% 7.34% 6.95% 6.57% 6.20% 5.85% 5.51% 5.18% 4.87% 4.57% 4.28% 4.01% 3.76% 3.52% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

76 7.46% 7.07% 6.68% 6.31% 5.95% 5.60% 5.27% 4.95% 4.65% 4.36% 4.08% 3.82% 3.58% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

77 7.19% 6.80% 6.42% 6.05% 5.70% 5.36% 5.04% 4.73% 4.43% 4.15% 3.89% 3.65% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

78 6.91% 6.53% 6.15% 5.80% 5.45% 5.13% 4.81% 4.51% 4.23% 3.96% 3.71% 3.48% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

79 6.64% 6.26% 5.90% 5.55% 5.21% 4.89% 4.59% 4.30% 4.03% 3.78% 3.55% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

80 6.37% 6.00% 5.64% 5.30% 4.98% 4.67% 4.38% 4.10% 3.85% 3.61% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43% 3.43%

KPERS 1 - Table 5 (cont.)
Modified Double Deduction - 1%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality



KPERS 1 SERVICE PURCHASE TABLES

KPERS 1 - Table 6 
Modified Triple Deduction - 1%, 7.00% Interest, 2017 Blended Mortality

Age
Service years to purchase

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

  27* 6.88% 6.94% 6.99% 7.05% 7.11% 7.17% 7.23% 7.29% 7.35% 7.40% 7.46% 7.53% 7.59% 7.65% 7.71% 7.77% 7.83% 7.89% 7.96% 8.02% 8.08% 8.15% 8.21% 8.27% 8.34%

28 7.11% 7.17% 7.23% 7.29% 7.35% 7.41% 7.47% 7.53% 7.59% 7.66% 7.72% 7.78% 7.84% 7.91% 7.97% 8.03% 8.10% 8.16% 8.23% 8.29% 8.36% 8.42% 8.49% 8.55% 8.62%

29 7.35% 7.41% 7.47% 7.54% 7.60% 7.66% 7.72% 7.79% 7.85% 7.91% 7.98% 8.04% 8.11% 8.17% 8.24% 8.30% 8.37% 8.44% 8.50% 8.57% 8.64% 8.71% 8.77% 8.84% 8.91%

30 7.60% 7.66% 7.73% 7.79% 7.86% 7.92% 7.98% 8.05% 8.12% 8.18% 8.25% 8.31% 8.38% 8.45% 8.52% 8.58% 8.65% 8.72% 8.79% 8.86% 8.93% 9.00% 9.07% 9.14% 9.21%

31 7.86% 7.92% 7.99% 8.05% 8.12% 8.19% 8.25% 8.32% 8.39% 8.46% 8.53% 8.60% 8.67% 8.73% 8.80% 8.88% 8.95% 9.02% 9.09% 9.16% 9.23% 9.30% 9.38% 9.45% 9.52%

32 8.12% 8.19% 8.26% 8.33% 8.40% 8.46% 8.53% 8.60% 8.67% 8.74% 8.82% 8.89% 8.96% 9.03% 9.10% 9.18% 9.25% 9.32% 9.40% 9.47% 9.54% 9.62% 9.69% 9.77% 9.85%

33 8.40% 8.47% 8.54% 8.61% 8.68% 8.75% 8.82% 8.89% 8.97% 9.04% 9.11% 9.19% 9.26% 9.34% 9.41% 9.49% 9.56% 9.64% 9.71% 9.79% 9.87% 9.94% 10.02% 10.10% 10.18%

34 8.68% 8.75% 8.83% 8.90% 8.97% 9.05% 9.12% 9.20% 9.27% 9.35% 9.42% 9.50% 9.57% 9.65% 9.73% 9.81% 9.88% 9.96% 10.04% 10.12% 10.20% 10.28% 10.36% 10.44% 10.52%

35 8.98% 9.05% 9.13% 9.20% 9.28% 9.35% 9.43% 9.51% 9.58% 9.66% 9.74% 9.82% 9.90% 9.98% 10.06% 10.14% 10.22% 10.30% 10.38% 10.46% 10.55% 10.63% 10.71% 10.80% 10.88%

36 9.28% 9.36% 9.43% 9.51% 9.59% 9.67% 9.75% 9.83% 9.91% 9.99% 10.07% 10.15% 10.23% 10.31% 10.40% 10.48% 10.56% 10.65% 10.73% 10.82% 10.90% 10.99% 11.07% 11.16% 11.25%

37 9.59% 9.67% 9.75% 9.83% 9.91% 10.00% 10.08% 10.16% 10.24% 10.33% 10.41% 10.49% 10.58% 10.66% 10.75% 10.84% 10.92% 11.01% 11.10% 11.18% 11.27% 11.36% 11.45% 11.54% 11.63%

38 9.92% 10.00% 10.08% 10.17% 10.25% 10.33% 10.42% 10.50% 10.59% 10.68% 10.76% 10.85% 10.94% 11.02% 11.11% 11.20% 11.29% 11.38% 11.47% 11.56% 11.65% 11.74% 11.84% 11.93% 12.02%

39 10.25% 10.34% 10.42% 10.51% 10.60% 10.68% 10.77% 10.86% 10.95% 11.04% 11.13% 11.22% 11.31% 11.40% 11.49% 11.58% 11.67% 11.77% 11.86% 11.95% 12.05% 12.14% 12.24% 12.33% 12.43%

40 10.60% 10.69% 10.78% 10.87% 10.95% 11.04% 11.14% 11.23% 11.32% 11.41% 11.50% 11.60% 11.69% 11.78% 11.88% 11.97% 12.07% 12.16% 12.26% 12.36% 12.45% 12.55% 12.65% 12.75% 12.85%

41 10.96% 11.05% 11.14% 11.23% 11.33% 11.42% 11.51% 11.61% 11.70% 11.80% 11.89% 11.99% 12.08% 12.18% 12.28% 12.38% 12.48% 12.57% 12.67% 12.77% 12.87% 12.98% 13.08% 13.18% 13.28%

